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Approval Of Current Agenda

Approval Of Previous Month's Meeting Minutes

June 17, 2019 Planning Commission Minutes

MINUTES_JUNE2019_PAC_DRAFT.PDF

Conflict/Disclosure Of Interests

Public Hearings:

PUBLIC HEARING: IUP Request For Home Business
Request for an Interim Use Permit (IUP) submitted by Nick Tennessen (Highview Woodworking) to 
establish a home-based cabinetry business. Parcel 41.171.0020. 32348 59th Avenue Way Cannon Falls, 
MN 55009. Lot 2 Block 1 of Oxford Oaks Replat in Stanton Township. R1 Zoned District.  

PACPACKET_TENNESSEN.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: SES Conditional Use Permit Amendment Request
Request to amend CUP z17-0043 submitted by Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC (applicant) and Hader 
Farms Partnership (owners) to modify approved site plan and vegetative screening requirements for a 
Utility-Scale Photovoltaic Ground 1 Megawatt Solar Energy System (SES) occupying approximately 5.0 
acres. Parcel 38.028.1800. 14373 ST HWY 60 BLVD, Zumbrota, MN 55992. Part of the SE ¼ and E ½ 

of SW ¼ Sec 28 Twp 110 Range 16 in Minneola Township. A1 Zoned District. 

PACPACKET_SESAMENDMENT.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: “Gesme Addition” Preliminary And Final Plat Review
Request, submitted by David Rapp (surveyor/agent) on behalf of Keith Gesme (owner), for Preliminary 
and Final Plat review of the proposed Gesme Addition Plat comprising approximately 62.48 acres. 
Parcels 28.006.0101, 28.006.0100, and 28.005.0900. 28170 HWY 20 Cannon Falls, MN 55009.  Part of 
the East ½ of the NE ¼ and Part of the N ½ of the SE ¼ of section 6 and part of the W ½ of section 5 in 

TWP 112 Range 17 in Cannon Falls Township. A3 Zoned District.  

PACPACKET_GESME.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: “Hayes Addition” Preliminary And Final Plat Review
Request, submitted by Josie Hayes (owner), for Preliminary and Final review of the proposed Hayes 
Addition Plat comprising approximately 157.91 acres. Parcel 28.007.0100. 300 Carlson Road Cannon 
Falls, MN 55009. Part of the NE ¼ of Section 7 in TWP 112 Range 17 in Cannon Falls Township. A3 

Zoned District.  

PACPACKET_HAYES.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: Consider Goodhue County Ordinance Updates
Proposed amendments to Article 10 (Definitions) and Article 11; section 26 (Kennel Performance 
Standards) to modify language defining the age of adult pets from 4 months to 7 months for kennel 
operations.
Proposed amendments to Article 24 (R-1, Suburban Residential District) to modify language relating 
dimensional requirements, permitted uses, platting requirements, and access standards. 

PACPACKET_R1.PDF
PAC_PACKET_ZONING_TEXT_AMENDMENT_KENNEL_REGULATIONS.PDF
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Anyone interested is invited to attend. Agenda items may be subject to change. 
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Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 
Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Planning Advisory Commission 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: August 19, 2019 
Report date: August 9, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: IUP Request for Home Business 
Request for an Interim Use Permit (IUP) submitted by Nick Tennessen (Highview Woodworking) to 
establish a home-based cabinetry business.  
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Nick Tennessen  
Address of zoning request: 32348 59th Avenue Cannon Falls, MN 55009 
Parcel(s): 41.171.0020 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Lot 2 Block 1 of Oxford Oaks Replat in Stanton Township. 
Township Information: Stanton Township endorsed acknowledgement of the Applicant’s request. 
The Stanton Township Planning Commission is holding a public hearing on August 13, 2019 for a 
300 square foot structure size variance for the proposed building.  
Zoning District: R1 (Suburban Residence District) 
 
Attachments and links: 
Application and submitted project summary  
Site Map(s) 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Summary:  
The applicant (Nick Tennessen) has operated Highview Woodworking at his residence for two years. 
The business designs and builds custom cabinetry for customers. The applicant is requesting an IUP 
for a Tier-2 Home Business to establish his commercial cabinetry business in an accessory structure 
that is proposed to be constructed on the property.  

Tier-2 Home Businesses are required to receive IUP’s in R1 Zoned Districts where business activities 
are conducted in an accessory structure.  

Project Summary: 
Property / Building Information: 
• The subject property is the applicant’s primary residence and consists of a single parcel 

comprising approximately 1.09 acres.  Per GCZO Article 11, Section 12 the minimum lot size for a 
Tier-2 Home Businesses is 20,000 square feet. 

 The property is bordered by R1 zoning districts to the north, south and west; A2 to the east in 
Cannon Falls Township.  Adjacent land uses include medium-density single-family residential to 
the north, south and west (Oxford Oaks Subdivision) and low density residential to the east 
(Michael Pederson property).  

 The applicant intends to construct an 1,800 square foot “stick-built” detached accessory building 
for the business. The structure is proposed to be rectangular in shape with two overhead garage 
doors (one on the west wall and one on the north wall) with a possible loft to be constructed 
inside the structure. 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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The proposed structure would accommodate all equipment required for the business.  

A building permit will need to be approved by the Goodhue County Building Permits Department 
prior to construction of the facility. 

Per GCZO Article 11, Section 12 a Tier-2 Home Business may occupy no more than 2,100 square 
feet of gross floor area on parcels up to 2 acres. 

 No plumbing will be installed in the new structure at this time. The single family dwelling located 
on the property will be utilized for restroom facilities.   

 Solid waste disposal services are provided by a local professional business. 

 The business currently does not have any exterior signage. A wall sign may be located above the 
front door of the new accessory structure which must comply with all Township and County sign 
ordinance restrictions.  

 Exterior lighting is proposed for the accessory structure. The lights will be directed toward the 
applicant’s existing dwelling and the accessory structure.  

 No exterior storage of business related materials is proposed. 

 Noise, dust, odors, or fumes generated as a result of the cabinet making process will be confined 
within the proposed structure.  

Business Information: 

 The main activity on-site is cabinet fabrication, which also includes the loading and off-loading of 
materials and finished products onto trucks and trailers. 

 Deliveries will be loaded and off-loaded on site near the applicant’s proposed building.  An 
average of 1-2 deliveries are anticipated per week. Deliveries are conducted with a small truck.  
Weekly shipment quantities may fluctuate with demand. 

 Primary hours of operation are proposed to be year-round, Monday through Friday from 7:00 
AM to 5:00 PM.    

 The applicant does not employ any additional employees.   

 Typical equipment utilized for the business includes woodworking equipment (table saws, chop 
saw, power tools, hand tools, etc.).   

 No traffic beyond that which is reasonable for the local transportation network is anticipated. 

 The applicant occasionally has customers come to the shop to view samples of products. There is 
parking space available in the existing driveway for customer vehicles and delivery vehicles.  

 Parcel access is located off of 59th Avenue Way on the west side of the property.  59th Avenue Way 
is an asphalt-surfaced roadway. Adequate emergency vehicle access is available to service the 
facility. 

 The applicant has a gravel and concrete paved driveway. Additional gravel would be added to 
access the proposed accessory structure. Pursuant to GCZO Article 11, Section 16 minimum off-
street parking provisions shall be one parking space for every 500 square feet of floor area. A 
minimum of 4 off-street parking spaces is required for this facility. 

Ample room exists on the property to fulfill parking requirements.  

 Goodhue County has not received any complaints regarding the applicant’s business operations 
since it began operating for two years. 

 The Stanton Township Planning Commission will conduct a Public Hearing on August 13, 2019 
regarding a proposed 300 square foot structure size variance for the proposed building. The 
maximum size for an accessory building in Stanton Township is 1,500 square feet. The Stanton 
Township Board will make a final decision regarding the proposal on August 20, 2019.   
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Draft Findings of Fact: 
The following staff findings shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed during the PAC meeting 
and public hearing. 
 

1. The proposed Home Business does not appear injurious to the use and enjoyment of properties 
in the immediate vicinity for uses already permitted, nor would it substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the immediate vicinity. The use has been established and operating for 
two years without any record of conflicts with existing residential uses in the area.  

2. The establishment of the proposed Home Business is not anticipated to impede the normal and 
orderly development and improvement of surrounding vacant property for uses predominant to 
the area. The use is proposed to meet all development standards of the Goodhue County Zoning 
Ordinance and the majority of the business operations will be confined within the proposed 
structure. The use as proposed appears compatible with existing adjacent land uses. 

3. A review of the applicant’s submitted project summary indicates adequate utilities, access roads, 
drainage and other necessary facilities are available to accommodate the proposed use.  

4. The property has existing means to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading space to 
serve the proposed use and meet the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance’s parking requirements.  

5. The Home Business will be conducted primarily within the accessory structure to prevent and 
control offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise, and vibration so that none of these will constitute a 
nuisance. 

Staff recommendation is based on the review of the submitted application and project area prior to 
the public hearing. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
LUM Staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission  

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
Recommend that the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the request from Nick Tennessen 
for an IUP to reestablish a Tier-2 Home Business. 
Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Activities shall be conducted according to submitted plans, specifications, and narrative 
unless modified by a condition of this IUP;  

2. Primary hours of operation shall be Monday through Friday, 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM; 

3. On-street parking shall be prohibited; 

4. On-street loading or off-loading shall be prohibited;  

5. Applicant shall obtain Building Permit approvals for the proposed structure from the 
Goodhue County Building Permits Department prior to constructing the building; 

6. Compliance with all necessary State and Federal registrations, permits, licensing, and 
regulations; 

7. Compliance with Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance including, but not limited to, Article 11, 
Section 12, Home Businesses and Article 24 R-1, Suburban Residence District. 
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To:  Planning Advisory Commission 

From:  Land Use Management 

Meeting Date:   August 19, 2019 

Report Date:  August 9, 2019 

PUBLIC HEARING: SES Conditional Use Permit Amendment Request 
Request to amend CUP z17-0043 submitted by Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC (applicant) and 
Hader Farms Partnership (owners) to modify approved site plan and vegetative screening 
requirements for a Utility-Scale Photovoltaic Ground 1 Megawatt Solar Energy System (SES) 
occupying approximately 5.0 acres 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant(s):  Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC  
Address of zoning request:  14373 ST HWY 60 BLVD, Zumbrota, MN 55992 
Parcel 38.028.1800 
Zoning District:  A1 zoned district 
Short Legal Description:  Part of the SE ¼ and E ½ of SW ¼ Sec 28 Twp 110 Range 16 in Minneola 
Township Information: The Applicant presented the Site Layout/Landscape Plan to the Minneola 
Township Board of Supervisors at their meeting in March 2019.  The Township was satisfied and 
approved the plans presented at that meeting.  The current proposal includes the same Landscape Plan 
but places the Solar Panels further from the nearest residential neighbor (Travis Devlaeminck). 
 
Attachments: 

• CUP Application Form requesting an amendment to the Site Layout for the FastSun 11 – 
Utility-Scale Solar Project. 

• Letter from Paula Kalinosky, PE (EOR), dated July 31, 2019 
• Attachment A:  FastSun 11 Site Layout approved by CUP by County Board on October 3, 2017. 
• Attachment B:  FastSun 11 Grading and Drainage Plan for revised layout 
• Site Map(s) 
• Attachment C:  FastSun 11 Site Layout, Grading and Draining Plan submitted with Building 

Permit Application (approved on April 15, 2019) 
• Attachment D:  FastSun 11 Landscape Plan 
• Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428 

Background: 

Park Avenue Solar Solutions, LLC, has proposed an amendment to the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 
for the FastSun 11 Utility-Scale Solar Energy System (SES) approved by the County Board on October 
3, 2017.  The scope of the proposed CUP Amendment is limited to the site layout including the grading 
and drainage plan.    

 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428


 

 
“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 

www.co.goodhue.mn.us 
Page 2 of 5 

 

The Site Layout (Attachment C) for the project that was approved by the County Board in October of 
2017, was a revision from the plan included with the initial CUP Application submitted for 
consideration to the Planning Commission in June of 2017.  The revision was submitted to the County 
after consideration of the CUP Application was tabled at the July 2017 Planning Commission Meeting.   

The specific action taken by the Planning Commission on July 17, 2017, was to “Table the 
request for a CUP for a Utility-Scale Solar Energy System, the Photovoltaic Ground 1 MW Solar 
Energy System, for further discussion of impacts to farmland, visual buffering of adjacent 
properties, and visual impacts to Highway 60.” 

Following the tabling, the Applicant then submitted a revised site plan for consideration at the 
September 18, 2017 Planning Commission meeting.  At this meeting, Mark Zweig (Applicant 
representative), commented that “per the recommendation by Minneola Township they had 
met with the adjacent landowner and confirmed moving the project as far west as possible and 
establishing vegetative buffers and establishing native ground cover.”  The approved plan 
would result in solar panels being sited approximately 268 feet west of the west boundary of the 
Devlaeminck Property located to the east of the project site.  

Normally a CUP must be implemented within one year from the date of approval by the County 
Board. The original applicant for the project, Sunrise Solar, submitted a written request for a 
one-year extension to implement the CUP which was approved by the Zoning Administrator. 
The project was subsequently sold and a building permit was submitted to the County by REC 
Commercial Solar Corporation on January 23, 2019 and was issued on April 15, 2019.  The 
project was then acquired by Altus Power America who has formed a limited liability 
corporation (Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC) which would be the entity intending to own and 
operate the project. 

It is important to note that the Applicant (Weber Planning on behalf of Sunrise Solar) for the 
CUP proposed the revised site plan to move the project as far west on the property as possible to 
mitigate impacts on the abutting property, namely the Devlaeminck property. Vegetative 
screening was proposed in addition to the increased setback distance to further mitigate visual 
impact concerns. 

Upon review of the building permit application for the project, County staff inadvertently 
compared the submitted site layout with the plan submitted with the initial (June 2017) CUP 
application instead of the final site plan approved by the County Board (October 2017).  The site 
layout would result in the solar panels being located within approximately 90 feet of the 
Devlaeminck’s west property line.  This would result in the nearest edge of the solar panels being 
located approximately 178 feet closer to the Devlaeminck property than the site plan approved 
by the County Board through the CUP process. 

The discrepancy was found following concerns by the abutting property owner as the fence was 
being constructed to surround the project area. The Building Permit Applicant was contacted 
and a Stop Work Order was issued by the County Building Official on May 15, 2019. 

Since the issuance of the Stop Work Order, Land Use Management Staff have been working with 
the representative of Altus Power America, Tony Savino (Managing Partner/Head of 
Construction) and a consultant for the project with Emmons and Oliver Resources, Inc. (EOR – 
Paula Kalinosky, PE) to reconcile the discrepancy. Land Use Management Staff informed Mr. 
Savino and Ms. Kalinosky that in order for the project to proceed with a revised site layout that 
Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC would need to request an amendment to the original CUP 
issued by the County Board. 
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In a letter from Paula Kalinosky of EOR (dated July 31, 2019), the reasons for the requested 
amendment to the CUP for the FastSun 11 Project are set forth.  It is noted in the letter that site 
design changes were necessitated by NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit requirements and 
general site constraints. Ms. Kalinosky further notes that the revised layout included with the 
proposed amendment also addresses the discrepancy between the setback from the 
Devlaeminck Property identified in the CUP (October 3, 2017) and the plan included with the 
Building Permit approved on April 15, 2019. 

Stormwater Management:  The plans submitted by Weber Planning on behalf of Sunrise Solar 
with the original CUP Application in June of 2017 has a detailed grading and drainage plan.  
Some changes to the site layout for the solar array were inevitable in order to meet Stormwater 
Permit requirements.  The Applicant has noted that the primary reason for design changes 
following the CUP approval in 2017 has been to comply with Minnesota stormwater regulations. 

Vegetative Screening:  The Applicant has noted that “the civil site plans submitted to Goodhue 
County for the Building Permit and Minneola Township for the Township Zoning Application in 
March 2019 included revisions set forth in (Attachment B).  The Township expressed concerns 
regarding the proximity of the array to the Devlaeminck’s residence in the revised plan.  To 
address these concerns, a second line of Black Hills Spruce was added to the vegetative 
screening plan along the eastern project boundary.”  The Applicant has also noted that “the final 
vegetation screening plan, which also includes a line of Cardinal Dogwoods along the eastern 
boundary (3 lines of vegetation in total), is quite robust and exceeds typical vegetative screening 
required at zoning boundaries.  Minneola Township released the Township Zoning Application 
on April 13, 2019, satisfied with the proposed screening and site layout.   A copy of the FastSun 
11 Landscape Plan is included with this report as Attachment D. 

The proposed screening reflects a significant effort to create some visual separation and 
beautification to mitigate potential negative visual impacts to adjacent landowners, especially 
for the Devlaeminck property. 

Summary: 

The Applicant has noted that “because the site layout must include stormwater management 
facilities in accordance with the Stormwater Permit and CUP itself, it was not possible to revert 
to the layout proposed ruing the CUP application process.  EOR then worked with the electrical 
engineer to revise the footprint of the solar array, while accommodating the civil site design 
shown on plans submitted for the Building Permit application.  The electrical engineer was able 
to provide a layout for the solar array that required some changes to the access road alignment, 
but increased the setback distance from the Devlaeminck property to approximately 237 feet 
without compromising site access design or required stormwater management.” 

The Site Layout included with the approved CUP (October 3, 2017) called for the nearest Solar 
Panels to be located approximately 268 feet from the Devlaeminck property boundary and 337 
feet from the Devlaeminck Dwelling (see Attachment A).  

The Site Layout included with the Building Permit (approved April 15, 2019) would have 
resulted in the nearest panels being located approximately 90 feet from the Devlaeminck 
property boundary or 159 feet from the Devlaeminck Dwelling (see Attachment C) but with an 
added row of vegetative buffer to help offset the setback reduction. 

 

 



 

 
“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 

www.co.goodhue.mn.us 
Page 4 of 5 

 

The revised Site Layout that has been proposed as part of this CUP Amendment 
Application would result in a setback for the solar panels of approximately 160 feet 
from the Devlaeminck Property boundary and 237 feet from the Devlaeminck 
Dwelling (see Attachment B).   

Numerous factors contributed to the confusion and lack of clarity resulting in the discrepancy 
between the site layout approved by CUP and the layout submitted as part of the Building 
Permit Application.  The reasons for the changes with the exception of the vegetative buffering 
were not clearly explained to County staff.  The delay in moving forward with the project, the 
sale of the project to a different company, and the fact that the revised plan resembled the 
original site layout all contributed to all parties overlooking the discrepancy between the site 
layout approved by the CUP and the layout submitted with the Building Permit Application. 

The revised site layout included with the CUP Amendment Application as Attachment C 
represents a good faith effort by the applicant Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC, to devise a 
design solution consistent with the intent of the site layout approved by the County Board on 
October 3, 2017.  

(The Findings of Fact from the approved CUP are recopied below and should remain 
applicable for the CUP if amended as proposed by Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC. 

Findings of Fact:  

1. The Utility-Scale Solar Energy System being proposed is not anticipated to be injurious to 
the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity nor is it expected to 
substantially diminish and impair property values within the immediate vicinity. A 
vegetative buffer plan has been included with the project submittals. 

2. The Utility-Scale Solar Energy System is expected to be compatible with immediately 
surrounding land uses and is visually buffered by the topography and land cover from 
nearby residential properties. 

3. The proposed Utility-Scale Solar Energy System will not impede normal and orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property.  

4. Access to the site of the community solar garden will be from Highway 60.  The internal 
service drive will be grass-covered to facilitate the site being returned to farming after de-
commissioning.  The applicant is providing access driveways that will provide sufficient 
parking for maintenance vehicles or visitors to the site.  The majority of vehicular access 
generated by the Utility-Scale Solar Energy System will be during construction and 
decommissioning. 

5. The proposed Utility-Scale Solar Energy System will not create offensive odor, fumes, dust, 
noise or vibration. During project construction, noise will be emitted by the construction 
vehicles and equipment, including vibratory pile drivers for installation of piers. Noise will 
be mitigated during construction by maintaining engine mufflers following manufactures 
specifications.   Construction will be limited to daylight hours.  During operation, no adverse 
noise impacts are anticipated. 

6. The proposed Utility-Scale SES conforms to performance standards set forth in Article 19, 
(Solar Energy Systems). 
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Staff Recommendation for Conditional Use Permit for Park Avenue Solar 
Solutions LLC – Utility-Scale Solar Energy System: 
Based upon the Applicant’s request and staff review, it is advised that the Planning Advisory 
Commission act to revise the conditions that were associated with the Conditional Use Permit 
for the FastSun 11 Utility-Scale Solar Energy System Project approved by the County Board on 
October 3, 2017.  Text being removed is noted with the strikethrough symbol (sssss) and text 
being added is shown in bold font in italics (bbbbb). 
 
LUM staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; 
• amend existing conditions #1 and #5 as regarding site layout and vegetative screening as 

noted below; and 
Recommends that the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the request to amend CUP 
z17-0043 submitted by Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC (applicant) and Hader Farms 
Partnership (owners) to modify approved site plan and vegetative screening requirements for a 
Utility-Scale Photovoltaic Ground 1 Megawatt Solar Energy System (SES) occupying 
approximately 5.0 acres 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall work with the Goodhue County Soil and Water Conservation District to 
establish and maintain a vegetative buffer to include coniferous plantings near the eastern 
edge of the leased area near the Devlaeminck house and the southern edge near Hwy 60, as 
submitted as referenced in CUP Application #Z19-0037, Letter from EOR dated 
July 31, 2019 and illustrated in Attachment D.   

2. Compliance with all necessary State and Federal registrations, permits, licensing, and 
regulations; 

3. Compliance with Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance; including but not limited to  Article 19 
Solar Energy System (SES) Regulations;  

4. The owners will cooperate with inspections of the facility in coordination with Land Use 
staff; 

5. The project is limited in location, size, and scope according to the submitted plan (revised 
site layout submitted with CUP Application #Z19-0037 as Attachment B) 
proposed in the application submittals; minor adjustments may be made to the site plan 
with approval from the Zoning Administrator; 

6. The project must be decommissioned according to Article 19 Section 6 of the Goodhue 
County Zoning Ordinance;  

7. A decommissioning agreement between the landowner and the solar energy system 
company must be maintained to assure that the area is reclaimed; 

8. The Conditional Use Permit must be reviewed administratively every 5 years; 
9. LUM staff will be notified within 30 days by the landowner or solar company if there are any 

ownership or operator changes; 
10. The Applicant shall work with the Goodhue County Soil and Water Conservation District to 

determine an appropriate seed mix of native vegetation to establish on disturbed areas of the 
site after the project equipment is installed.   

11. This CUP will expire 30 years from the date of approval of the project by the Goodhue 
County Board. 
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Park Avenue Solar Solutions LLC
A1 Zoned District

Parcel 38.028.1800
Part of the SE 1/4 and E 1/2 of SW 1/4

Sec 28 Twp 110 R16
in Minneola Township

CUP Amendment to modify approved site
plan and vegetative screening requirements
for a Utility-Scale Photovoltaic Ground 1MW

Solar Energy System.

MAP 01: PROPERTY OVERVIEW
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David Lorentz
A2 Zoned District

Parcel 31.018.0901
Part of the SE ¼ of NW ¼,
N1/2 of SE ¼, and N ½ of

SW ¼ of Sect 18 Twp 112 R15
in Featherstone Township

After-the-fact variance request to grade,
excavate, or fill within a bluff impact zone
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DETAIL A DETAIL B

NOTES:

1. MAIN SERVICE METER AND XCEL DISCONNECT. POINT OF COMMON COUPLING WITH XCEL

ENERGY. PER XCEL ENERGY DRAWING PM-10 COMPANY

OWNED PRIMARY METER INSTALLATION. MOUNT ON METER POLE. PROVIDE PLACARD STATING

"GENERATION SYSTEM CONNECTED".

2. TRANSFORMERS. PROVIDE 1000KVA STEP-UP TRANSFORMER, 12.47kV:380V. PROVIDE NEUTRAL

GROUNDING REACTOR.

3. PV PRODUCTION METER. PROVIDE POTENTIAL TRANSFORMERS AND CURRENT TRANSFORMERS

AS REQUIRED TO MEET XCEL ENERGY METERING, VOLTAGE AND CURRENT STANDARDS.

4. PV PRODUCTION METER DISCONNECT. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE, VISIBLE, AND LOCKABLE

DISCONNECT.

5. INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH NEC 2014 ARTICLE 690 AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND

NATIONAL CODES OR REGULATIONS.

6. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED PER NEC 690 AND XCEL ENERGY REGULATIONS.

7. ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE ALL CONSTRUCTION, OPERATIONS,

AND MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT THE SITE.

601 Carlson Parkway, Suite 1050
Minnetonka, MN 55305

Tel: (704) 975-6529

1. Fence overall height - 7' ft. chain

link type with 2 inch mesh and three

strands of barb wire, accommodating

restricted access

2. Fence shall meet the required

setbacks. See drawing for details.

3. Site access for construction and

for the permanent facility will be located

off of HWY60.

4. Signage and emergency contact

numbers posted at entrance.

5. The proposed solar PV system is

1000VDC.

6. The inverter proposed here is

UL1741 listed .

7. The utility interconnection

medium voltage is not known at the

stage of interconnection application.

8. Inverter re-combiner

configuration is TBD.

9. The proposed system is

designed as per applicable codes of

NEC 2014.

FASTSUN LLC

PROJECT NAME, COORDINATES, SITE ADDRESS: 

LEGEND:

PARCEL BOUNDARY LINE

PROPOSED LEASE AREA - 20 AC

PROPERTY LINE SETBACK AS NOTED

FENCE LINE - 4.5 ACRES

UNDERGROUND MV HOME RUN

PROPOSED NEW ACCESS ROAD

EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
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Text Box
ATTACHMENT A - 
APPROVED SITE PLAN - CUP #Z17-0042
FASTSUN 11 ZUMBROTA-HADER SOLAR GARDEN SITE
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FENCE (TYP.)

12" FES

INV: 1019.5

12" FES

INV: 1019.8

EOF 8' WIDE CONCRETE FLUME AT ELEV:

1032.5 ACROSS ROAD WITH REINFORCED

TURF DISCHARGED SWALE

15" FES AND RIP RAP

INV: 1026.0

36" OUTLET STRUCTURE

RIM: 1031.0

15" HDPP W: 1027.5

15" FES AND RIP RAP

INV: 1031.0

RECONSTRUCT EQUIPMENT PAD

INFILTRATION BASIN 1

BOTT ELEV: 1030.0

OUTLET ELVE: 1031.0

EOF: 1032.5

± 60 LF 15" HDPP @ 2.5%

± 44 LF 12" HDPP @ 0.7%

15" FES AND RIP RAP

INV: 1037.0

20' WIDE GATE

± 60 LF 15" HDPP @ 10%

60' EASEMENT FOR ACCESS ROAD

BOTTOM OF BASIN MUST INTERSECT

SM/SP SANDS, OVER-EXCAVATE AS

NECESSARY.  IF OVER-EXCAVATION IS

GREATER THAN THREE FEET, INSTALL

ALTERNATE BIOFILTRATION BASIN WITH

DRAIN TILE CONNECTED TO OUTLET

STRUCTURE.  ADJUST INVERTS TO

ACHIEVE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.
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NO DATE BY REVISION

2       03/12/2019         BR       100% PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION

3       04/01/2019         BR       100% PLANS - LANDSCAPE REVISIONS

4       04/04/2019         SZ       100% PLANS - LANDSCAPE REVISIONS

5       04/18/2019         BR       100% REVISION 1 GRADING CHANGE

6       05/14/2019         PK        100% REV 2 - LEASE AND FENCE LINE REVISIONS, STRUCTURAL OVERLAY
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT

WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND

THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER

THE  LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

STEVE PELLINEN

DATE:   04/01/2019 LICENSE #   15345

BOTTOM OF BASIN MUST INTERSECT SM/SP SANDS.  OVEREXCAVATE

AS NEEDED IF EXCAVATION IS GREATER THAN THREE FEET, INSTALL

ALTERNATE BILFILTRATION BASIN WITH DRAINTILE CONNECTED TO

THE OUTLET STRUCTURE. ADJUST INVERTS AS NEEDED.
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1       11/14/2018          BR       90% NOT FOR CONSTRUCITON

NO DATE BY REVISION

2       03/12/2019         BR       100% FINAL SUBMITAL

3       04/01/2019         BR       100% PLANS - LANDSCAPE REVISIONS

4       04/04/2019         SZ       100% PLANS - LANDSCAPE REVISIONS

5       04/18/2019         BR       100% REVISION 1 GRADING CHANGE
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THE OUTLET STRUCTURE. ADJUST INVERTS AS NEEDED.
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“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 
www.co.goodhue.mn.us 

Page 1 of 1 

Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 
Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Planning Advisory Commission 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: August 19, 2019 
Report date: August 9, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: “Gesme Addition” Preliminary and Final Plat Review 
Request, submitted by David Rapp (surveyor/agent) on behalf of Keith Gesme (owner), for 
Preliminary and Final Plat review of the proposed Gesme Addition Plat comprising approximately 
62.48 acres.  
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: David Rapp (surveyor/agent) on behalf of Keith Gesme (owner)  
Address of zoning request: 28170 HWY 20 Cannon Falls, MN 55009 
Parcel(s): 28.006.0101, 28.006.0100 and 28.005.0900 
Abbreviated Legal Description:  Part of the East ½ of the NE ¼ and Part of the N ½ of the SE ¼ of 
section 6 and part of the W ½ of section 5 in TWP 112 Range 17 in Cannon Falls Township. 
Zoning District: A3 (Urban Fringe District) 
 
Attachments and links: 
Application  
Site Map(s) 
Survey 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Summary:  
David Rapp (surveyor/agent) has prepared a Preliminary and Final Plat of the “Gesme Addition” on 
behalf of Keith Gesme (owner) for consideration.  

According to the Goodhue County Subdivision Ordinance, any land subdivision which crosses 
section lines must be platted and any subdivision which dedicates any interests to the public such as 
easements or roads must be formally platted. The proposed “Gesme Addition” dedicates 99.64 feet of 
frontage to State Highway 20. The property is being platted to re-configure property lines for family 
property holdings. No additional dwelling sites will be created due to the subdivision.  

The plat meets all requirements for access, parcel size and setbacks.  The parcel is not proposed to be 
rezoned at this time.  
 

Staff Recommendation: 
LUM Staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission  

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
Recommend that the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the request submitted by David 
Rapp (surveyor/agent) on behalf of Keith Gesme (owner) for Preliminary and Final Plat approval of 
the proposed “Gesme Addition” Plat comprising approximately 62.48 acres. 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428




DATA DISCLAIMER: Goodhue County assumes
NO liability for the accuracy or completeness of this map
OR responsibility  for any associated direct, indirect,
or consequential damages that may result from its use
or misuse.  Goodhue County Copyright  2019.
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Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 
Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Planning Advisory Commission 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: August 19, 2019 
Report date: August 09, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: “Hayes Addition” Preliminary and Final Plat Review  
Request, submitted by Josie Hayes (owner), for Preliminary and Final review of the proposed Hayes 
Addition Plat comprising approximately 157.91 acres. 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Josie Hayes (owner) 
Address of zoning request: 300 Carlson Road Cannon Falls, MN 55009 
Parcel(s): 28.007.0100 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NE ¼ of Section 7 in TWP 112 Range 17 in Cannon Falls 
Township 
Zoning District: A3 (Urban Fringe District) 
 
Attachments and links: 
Application and submitted project summary (excerpt of materials, full submittal available upon 
request)  
Site Map(s) 
Survey 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Summary:  
The Applicant (Josie Hayes) owns a single parcel comprising 157.91 acres in section 7 of Cannon 
Falls Township. The “Hayes Addition” Plat is proposed to allow the property to be subdivided into 
four lots, which the applicant intends to sell as potential dwelling sites in the future.  

In the A3 District (Urban Fringe) dwelling density is based on a minimum parcel size of 1 dwelling 
per 35-acres. The proposed plat would create three 35.10 acre lots (lots 1, 3, & 4) and one 52.61 acre 
lot (lot 2) which would conform to the minimum dimensional requirements for the existing district. 
No rezone is requested at this time. 

The Applicant is required to follow the formal Platting process for the proposed subdivision as the 
split will create more than 3 new tax parcels from a single tax parcel and the split will be dedicating 
Right-of-Way to the public where the property abuts County 17 Boulevard in the southeast corner. 

Project Summary: 
Property Information: 
 The 157.91-acre property consists of an existing homestead, row-crop agricultural land, and 

undeveloped woodlands/prairie. The existing dwelling is the applicant’s primary residence. They 
intend to continue occupying until they can build a new dwelling on Lot 2. 

 The property is zoned A3 and no rezone is proposed. Adjacent zoning districts are A3 to the north 
and east. The city of Cannon Falls borders the property to the south and east.  

 There are some steep slopes crossing the property from east to west that qualify as Blufflands and 
are subject to Goodhue County Bluffland Protection regulations. The property is not a Registered 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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Feedlot and the nearest Registered Feedlot is a half-mile northeast of the site. 

 The proposed Plat would create 4 lots. Each lot will exceed the 35-acre minimum parcel size for 
the A3 District and would be eligible dwelling development sites (subject to other County and 
Township zoning and sanitation requirements). 

Access/Traffic: 
 The existing dwelling is accessed off Carlson RD within the city of Cannon Falls. 

The Applicants have received approvals from Cannon Falls City Council to use Carlson RD and 
Viking AVE to access the lots 1, 2, and 3. Lot 4 would be accessed via CTY 17 BLVD in the 
southeast corner of the property.  

The tillable farmland is currently rented by a farmer and accessed from adjacent fields to the 
north of the Hayes’ property. In the future, the farmland could be accessed via the frontage to 
Carlson RD on Lot 2 through existing field access road traversing the Blufflands to the north. 

Water/Wastewater: 
 The property currently has a single-family dwelling and several accessory structures that is 

served by a private well and septic system. The Applicant intends for the new lots to be served by 
individual wells and septic systems upon development. 

 Goodhue County Sanitarian, Ben Hoyt, offered the following comments regarding the proposed 
Plat: 

“ Environmental Health has no specific issues with the plat. However, some land uses will have 
additional regulations. Part of the land from parcel 28.007.0100 is within the Drinking Water 
Supply Management Area (DWSMA) of Cannon Falls. The land use for areas within the 
DWSMA should be monitored because of the areas high sensitivity to groundwater 
contamination. New sources of potential contamination within the DWSMA such as new wells 
or septic systems should be discouraged. The solution with the least potential impact to the 
DWSMA would be to have dwellings in this area connected to municipal water and sewer.” 

Cannon Falls Township/City of Cannon Falls: 
 LUM Staff discussed the proposal with Cannon Falls Township Clerk (Sue Safe) on 8/8/19. She 

commented they have met with the Applicant on several occasions and they are not opposed to 
the request. She noted that the Town Board has discussed the Township’s 1,000-foot dwelling 
setback requirement for neighboring dwellings with the Applicant and they are aware of the 
Township’s zoning standards.  
 

 LUM Staff also discussed the proposed Plat with the city of Cannon Falls and they stated they 
have no objections. 

Staff Recommendation: 
LUM Staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission  

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
Recommend that the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the request submitted by Josie 
Hayes (owner) for Preliminary and Final Plat approval of the proposed “Hayes Addition” comprising 
157.91 acres (PID: 28.007.0100). 
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Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
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Fax:  651.385.3098 
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Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Planning Advisory Commission 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: August 19, 2019 
Report date: August 09, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Consider Goodhue County Ordinance Updates (R1) 
Proposed amendments to Article 24 (R-1, Suburban Residential District) to modify language relating to 
dimensional requirements, permitted uses, platting requirements, and access standards. 
 
Attachments: 
Proposed Amendments 
Article 20 “Table of Uses” 
County Wide Zoning Map 
R1 Information 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance 
 
Summary: 
LUM staff are proposing the following amendments to Article 24 (R-1): 
 

Section 1:  
- Redundant language deleted to clarify R1 District’s intent 
 

Section 4:  
- Language relating to accessory structures and uses modified to clarify applicable standards. 

Ambiguous language regarding accessory uses deleted.  
- Accessory structure maximum sizing increased to be consistent for all R1 lot sizes. 
 

Section 5:  
- Heading amended.  
- Minimum parcel size amended to 1-acre of “Buildable Area” for all lots created after adoption of 

the proposed amendments. Lots existing prior to the adoption of the amendments would be 
allowed as building sites under existing minimum sizing language. 

- “Buildable Area” is removed from language regulating existing R1 parcel sizing to prevent 
existing R1 lots from becoming non-conforming upon adoption. Language relating to accessory 
structures removed from the section.  

- “Exceptions” to dimensional requirements removed from the section as they are already detailed 
in Article 11; section 21 (Performance Standards).  

- Inconsistent Feedlot setback language deleted. Setbacks to Feedlots are detailed in Article 13 and 
are the most current adopted standards. 

 

Section 6: 
- Redundant language referencing parking provisions removed. 
- Platting requirements for all future R1 subdivisions added. 
- Public Road Frontage/Easement access standard added to mirror A1, A2, and A3 District 

requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428/Zoning-Ordinances?bidId=
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Article 20; Section 7 “TABLE OF USES”: 
- Language regarding “horses” within R1 districts amended to “livestock” and minimum lot size 

reduced to match proposed 1-acre lot size. 
 

Article 10 “DEFINITIONS”: 
- Livestock definition amended to include lamb, sheep, goats, and poultry 

 
 

Staff Recommendation:  
Land Use Management staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission adopt the staff report 
into the record, and recommend the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the amendments 
to Article 24 (R-1, Suburban Residential District), Article 20; section 7 (Table of Uses), and Article 10 
(Definitions). 



Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance Article 24  Amended November 6, 2018 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

 

ARTICLE 24   R1, SUBURBAN RESIDENCE DISTRICT 

SECTION 1.    PURPOSE 
The R1, Suburban Residence District is intended to provide a district which will define and protect 
areas suitable for low to medium density residential development as the principal land use of the 
land and to allow related facilities desirable for a residential environment.  It is also intended that 
this district allow varying densities of development in accordance with the ability to provide water 
and sewer facilities. 

SECTION 2.    PERMITTED USES 
All permitted uses are subject to zoning and building permits.  Permitted uses allowed in the R1 
Zoning District shall be as shown in Article 20, Section 7, “Table of Uses”. 

SECTION 3.    CONDITIONAL USES AND INTERIM USES 
All conditional uses and interim uses are subject to zoning and building permits.  Conditional and 
interim uses allowed in the R1 Zoning District shall be as shown in Article 20, Section 7, “Table of 
Uses.” 

SECTION 4.    ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND USES 
Accessory structures and uses in the R1 district may be permitted when located on the same parcel 
as the Principal structure or use and shall comply with the following standards: Any following 
accessory use, building or structure customarily incidental to any permitted or conditionally 
permitted use shall be permitted, provided that such accessory use, building or structure shall be 
located on the same property. 

Subd. 1. Any home occupation. No accessory buildings or uses shall be permitted on a parcel 
prior to establishment of the principal building. 

Subd. 2. Detached accessory buildings shall be limited in size to 1,500 square feet in area for 
parcels 12,000 square feet to 1 acre and 2,100 square feet in area for parcels greater 
than 1 acre. 

Subd. 23. Any private garages, either separated or in connected groups, having common 
unpierced dividing walls between contiguous private garages. 

Subd. 34. Any temporary buildings for uses incidental to construction work, which buildings 
shall be removed upon completion or abandonment of such construction work. 

Subd. 4. Any other accessory building, structure or use customarily incidental to the permitted 
or conditionally permitted uses of this Article. 
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SECTION 5.    DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS  LOT SIZE, 
SETBACK, YARD AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS 
Parcels in the Any lot in an R1, Suburban Residence District on which any permitted or 
conditionally permitted use is erected shall meet the following minimum standards: 

Subd. 1. Parcel Lot Size, Width and Depth. 

A. Parcels shall contain a minimum 1 acre of Buildable Area. 

B. Parcels rezoned or subdivided prior to August XX, 2019 shall contain a 
minimum 20,000 square feet of buildable area per dwelling unit when served by 
an individual SSTS or 6,000 square feet of buildable area per dwelling unit when 
served by a Community SSTS. 

C. All parcels shall have a minimum width of 100 feet at the building setback line 
and a minimum depth of 125 feet. 

A. Any lot on which a permitted residential use is erected shall contain twenty 
thousand (20,000) square feet of area per dwelling unit and shall have a 
minimum width of one hundred (100) feet at the building setback line and a 
minimum depth of one hundred twenty-five (125) feet when such use is served 
by private sewer and water systems. 

B. Any lot on which a permitted residential use is erected shall contain six thousand 
(6,000) square feet of buildable area per dwelling unit and shall have a 
minimum width of one hundred (100) feet at the building setback line and a 
minimum depth of one hundred twenty-five (125) feet when such use is served 
by a municipal sewage treatment system. 

Subd. 2. Yard Requirements.  Every permitted, conditionally permitted, or accessory building 
shall meet the following yard requirements: 

A. Front Yard. 

1. There shall be a minimum setback of forty (40) feet from the right-of-way 
line of any public road or highway; except that, this setback may be 
reduced to twenty-five (25) feet when such public road is a minor street 
serving only a residential subdivision. 

2. In the event any building is located on a lot at the intersection of two (2) or 
more roads or highways, such lot shall have a front yard abutting each such 
road or highway. 

B. Side Yard.  Every building shall have two (2) side yards.  Each side yard shall 
have a minimum width of eight (8) feet. 

C. Rear Yard.  Every building shall have a rear yard.  The rear yard shall have a 
minimum depth of eight (8) feet. 

Subd. 3. Bluff Impact Zone.  For any use or structure in the R1 District, the setback from the 
bluff impact zone shall be no less than thirty (30) feet. 

Subd. 4. Height Requirements.  Every permitted, conditionally permitted, or accessory 
building shall meet the following height requirements: 

A. All permitted or conditionally permitted principal Buildings shall not exceed 
thirty-five (35) feet in height. 
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B. Freestanding accessory structures, including but not limited to, communication 
towers or antennas shall be limited to a height of 10 feet less than the distance to 
the nearest property line or shall be designed and engineered to collapse 
progressively within the distance between the tower and the property line. 
Accessory buildings shall comply with regulations set forth in Article 11, Section 
5 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 5. No accessory building shall be constructed or developed on a lot prior to the 
construction of the principal building. 

Subd. 6. Parcel Lot Coverage.  No principal building together with its accessory buildings shall 
occupy more than twenty (20) percent of the total parcel lot area. 

Subd. 7. Substandard Lots of Record.  When contiguous and under identical ownership, must 
be combined to meet minimum standards of this Ordnance in order that any 
permitted or conditionally permitted use is allowed on such lot or lots. 

Subd. 8. Exceptions.  Certain uses are exempted from meeting the lot's size, yard and height 
requirements.  These exceptions are listed in Article 11.  Note: Art. 11 Section 21 

Subd. 9. Distance from Confined Feedlots.  No residential use including residential 
subdivisions shall be sited within one-quarter (1/4) mile of an existing confined 
feeding operation of less than three hundred (300) animal units or within one-half 
(½) mile of an existing confined feeding operation of more than three hundred (300) 
animal units. 

SECTION 6.    GENERAL REGULATIONS 
Subd. 1. Additional requirements for parking regulations in the R-1, Suburban Residence 

District are set forth in Article 11 of this Ordinance.

Subd. 1. Plat Required. Any subdivision of an R1 zoned parcel that could result in the creation 
of one or more additional dwelling sites shall be platted according to procedures set 
forth in the Goodhue County Subdivision Controls Ordinance.  

Subd. 2. Public Road Frontage or Road Access Easements Standards: 

A. Each Parcel shall include a minimum 33 feet of frontage on a public road right-of-
way line extending to the building line.  As an alternative, a single parcel that does 
not front on a public road may be permitted upon the recording (with the 
Goodhue County Recorder) of a driveway access easement that is a minimum of 33 
feet in width and has been determined to be acceptable by the Goodhue County 
Land Use Management Department.  

B. Two parcels that do not front on a public road may be permitted upon the 
recording (with the Goodhue County Recorder) of a shared driveway access 
easement that is a minimum of 66 feet in width and has been determined to be 
acceptable by the Goodhue County Land Use Management. 

C. Access for 3 or more parcels shall meet the standards for public roads in the 
Goodhue County Subdivision Ordinance. 

 

 

 



Amended September 16, 2014 
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ARTICLE 10 WORD USAGE AND DEFINITIONS 

SECTION 2.    DEFINITIONS 
When used in this ordinance, the following terms shall have the meanings herein assigned to them. 
Words used in this ordinance, but not defined therein, shall carry the meanings as defined in 
Webster's Unabridged Third International Dictionary or its successor volumes. 
 

BUILDABLE AREA.  The contiguous area of a parcel that is sufficient in area to 
accommodate the construction of water supply systems, sewage treatment systems, 
buildings, and driveways while maintaining adequate setbacks. Floodway, areas below 
Ordinary High Water Level, and Public or Private Rights-of-Way shall not be included 
in calculating the Buildable Area of a parcel.  

 

LIVESTOCK.  Any beef or dairy cattle, swine, sheep, horses and ponies. 
“Livestock” includes all cattle, swine, equine, camelids, poultry, and 
domestic fowl raised for domestic, agricultural, or commercial uses 
(including, but not limited to, beef and dairy cattle, horses, donkeys, 
goats, sheep, pigs, llamas, alpacas, chickens, turkey, ostriches, and 
waterfowl).  

 



A-1 A-2 A-3 R-1

P P P P
NP NP NP P
P P P P

C/I  C/I C/I NP
NP NP NP  C/I

P P NP NP
C/I C/I NP NP
P P P NP
P C/I NP NP

C/I C/I NP NP

C/I C/I C/I NP

P P P NP
P P P NP

C/I C/I C/I NP
P P P NP
P P P NP

C/I C/I C/I NP
C/I C/I NP NP
C/I C/I C/I NP
C/I C/I C/I NP

C/I

P P P P
P P P I
I I I NP

C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
C/I C/I C/Ibc C/I
C/I C/I C/Ibc C/I
C/I C/I C/I NP
C/I C/I NP NP

P P NP NP
C/I C/I NP NP

a. Accessory buildings > 500ft 2  shall be ≥ 100ft from any lot line and ≥ 200ft from the nearest dwelling (Art.23 § 3 subd. 1)

KEY: P = PERMITTED     NP = NOT PERMITTED     C = CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT     I = INTERIM USE PERMIT     

Non-Agricutlural Uses Associated W/Agritourism  (Art. 11 § 30)
Up to 3 Animal Units on a minimum 1-acre parcel  3 horses on a minimum 5 acre lot

Junk/Salvage Reclamation Yard (Art.11 § 10)
Mining, Quarrying, Excavating/Filling  (Art.14)

Industrial

Contractors Yard (Art.11 § 33)
Veterinary Clinic

Commercial 

Two, Three, Or Four Family Dwellings

b. Any mining, excavating, or filling of land for these uses shall be by conditional use (Art.23 § 3 subd. 10)
c. Accessory structures and uses customarily incidental to this use shall be by conditional use (Art.23 § 3 subd. 11)

Mobile Home Park ( Art. 16 )
Residential Accessory Buildings ≥ 7,200ft2 (Art. 11 § 6)
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) (Art. 11 § 31)

New Feedlot (Art.13)

Farm Market/On-farm market/Roadside Stand < 2400ft2 (Art. 11 § 29)
Farm Market/On-farm market/Roadside Stand > 2400ft2 (Art. 11 § 29)
Plant Nurseries & Sales
Farm Wineries < 10,000ft2 (Art. 11 § 27)
Farm Wineries > 10,000ft2 (Art. 11 § 27)

Home Businesses - Tier 3 (Art.11 § 12)
Commercial Kennel/Raising of fur-bearing animals (Art.11 § 26)
Commercial/Industrial Uses primarily intended to serve Ag. Community
Boarding or Rooming Houses as an accessory use
Bed and Breakfast Inn (Art.11 § 13)

Agricultural 

Residential 

Agricultural Operations (including tree farms) (Art.11 § 24)

Feedlot expansion up to ≤ 100 Animal Units (Art.13)
Feedlot expansion to ≥ 300 Animal Units (Art.13)
Feedlot expansion to ≥ 500 Animal Units (Art.13)
Animal waste storage structure ≥ 500,000 gallons (lagoon system, earthen basin, or associated 
structure [pit]) (Art.13)

GOODHUE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Table of Uses

Home Businesses - Tier 1 (Art.11 § 12)
Home Businesses - Tier 2 (Art.11 § 12)

Use

Single-Family Dwelling

Temporary/Seasonal Off-Site Roadside Produce Stands
Education Farm Retreat (Art. 11 § 14)

New Feedlot outside of Farmyard (Art.13)

Feedlots (Art.13)



A-1 A-2 A-3 R-1

C/I C/I C/I NP
C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
NP NP NP C/I
C/I C/I NP NP
C/I C/I C/I NP
NP C/I C/I NP

C/I C/I C/Iabc NP

NP C/I NP NP

NP NP C/Ibc NP

NP C/I C/I NP

C/I C/I C/Ibc C/I
C/I C/I C/Ibc C/I
C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
C/I C/I NP NP
C/I C/I C/Ibc C/I
C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
C/I C/I C/Ibc NP
NP NP C/Ibc NP

NP NP C/Ibc NP

P P P P
P P C/I NP

C/I C/I NP NP
P P C/I NP

C/I C/I C/I NP
P P P P
P P P P

C/I C/I NP NP
C/I NP NP NP
C/I NP NP NP
C/I C/I NP NP
C/I C/I C/I NP

KEY: P = PERMITTED     NP = NOT PERMITTED     C = CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT     I = INTERIM USE PERMIT     

WECS (Non-Commercial Micro) (Art. 18)

Commercial Outdoor Recreation Storage Structure (size & location to be approved by the Planning 
Advisory Commission)

Public Stable

Non-agricultural Lagoons (In accordance w/ MPCA regulations)
Migratory Labor Camp
Commercial Radio Towers/TV Towers/Transmitters

Institutional
Community Building

Cemetery
Memorial Garden
Public School

SES (Utility Scale)  (Art. 19)
SES (Commercial Scale)  (Art. 19)

GOODHUE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
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Use

Private School
Nursery School

Commercial Outdoor Recreation Facilities (including, but not limited to, Golf Courses/Driving Ranges, 
Tennis Courts, Skiing, Swimming Pools, Park Facilities)

Park/Recreational Area (operated by a governmental agency)
Park/Recreational Area
Hunting Club/Shooting Preserve
Campground &/or RV Site (Art.16 § 7)
Park Manager's Residence (1 per campground/RV park w/ ≥ 30 campsites)

Recreational 

Miscellaneous

SES (Residential Scale) (Art. 19)
Aircraft Landing Fields & Facilities 
Sanitary Landfills/Sewage Disposal Works

Commercial Outdoor Recreation Health Facilities

Retreat Centers (Art.11 § 25)

Church

WECS (Meteorological Tower) (Art. 18)

Funeral Home
Hospital, Sanitarium, Philanthropic/Eleemosynary Institutions (except correctional institutions, animal 
hospitals)

WECS (Non-Commercial)  (Art. 18)
WECS (Commercial) (Art. 18)



R1 Statistics 

Parcel Size # of Lots Acres % of Total R1 Lots 

≤ 1 Acre 908 462 55% 

≥ 1 Acre 750 2,397 45% 

≥ 2 Acres 345 1,853 20% 

≥ 3 Acres 238 1,595 14% 

≥ 4 Acres 141 1,650 8% 

≥ 5 Acres 97 1,018 6% 

TOTALS 1658 2,859 100% 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Typical Square Footages for Single Family Lots in R1 

Single Family Dwelling ≈ 4,000 square feet 

Garage  ≈ 500 square feet 

Drainfield 1 (initial-mound system) ≈ 4,000 square feet 

Drainfield 2 (replacement-mound system) ≈ 4,000 square feet  

TOTAL: ≈ 10,000 square feet OR 1/4 Acre 

**Please note the numbers above are “cumulative” (E.G. lots ≥ 4 acres includes all lot sizes from 4 acres up to 
100+ acres) 



 

 

TOWNSHIPS WITH R1 ZONES 
Cannon Falls Township 
Featherstone Township 

Florence Township 

Hay Creek Township 

Leon Township 

Minneola Township 

Pine Island Township 

Stanton Township 

Vasa Township 

Wacouta Township 

Warsaw Township 

Welch Township 

Zumbrota Township 

=13 Townships 

 

TOWNSHIPS WITHOUT R1 ZONES 
Belle Creek Township 
Belvidere Township 
Cherry Grove Township 
Goodhue Township 
Holden Township 
Kenyon Township 
Roscoe Township 
Wanamingo Township 
=8 Townships 



DATA DISCLAIMER:
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To:  County Board 

From:  Land Use Management 

Meeting Date:   August 19, 2019 

Report Date:  August 9, 2019 

 
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM:  
Proposed amendments to Article 10 (Definitions) and Article 11; section 26 (Kennel 
Performance Standards) to modify language defining the age of adult pets from 4 months to 28 
weeks for kennel operations. 

Attachments: 
Minnesota Statutes 347.57 (Definitions) 

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428 

 
Background: 
Land Use Management Staff have been discussing with a Kennel Operator in the County a 
potential Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment to adjust the age dogs are considered to be “adult” 
for regulatory purposes.  This particular Kennel Operator breeds dogs to train as therapy dogs.  
She made LUM Staff aware that the Board of Animal Health uses 28 weeks to distinguish 
between an adult dog and a puppy (see Minnesota Statutes 347.57).  Currently the County’s 
standard for this threshold is 4 months as noted in the definition for Kennel found in Article 10, 
Section 2; and in Article 11, Section 26, Subd. 1, paragraph B, as noted below. 
 
In researching this issue staff contacted the Minnesota Board of Animal Control to discuss the 
State Standard.  A staff person with the Board of Animal Control explained that the 28 week 
standard to distinguish between a “puppy” and an adult dog was established when the current 
statutory language was drafted.  A specific rationale was not offered for why the “28 week” 
standard was chosen. 
 
Normally, the County prefers to be consistent with State Standards in areas where County and 
State Regulations may overlap.  The Board of Animal Control licenses dog breeding facilities and 
enforces the 28 week standard. The County regulates kennels as a conditional or interim land 
use with performance standards included in Article 11, Section 26 of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Since, a change in standard for recognizing mature/adult animals would impact other kennels, 
LUM Staff has proceeded to initiate a zoning text amendment of the applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance to provide the Planning Advisory Commission the opportunity to consider the 
merits of amending the age standard to distinguish between “adult” and “juvenile” animals. 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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Included below are Article 10, Section 2 (Kennel Definition) and the complete Article 11, Section 
26 (Kennels).  Language to be removed is noted with the strike through symbol (sssss) and 
language to be added is noted with the use of bold italic text (bbbb). 

ARTICLE 10.  WORD USAGE AND DEFINITIONS 
SECTION 2.  DEFINITIONS 

KENNEL. Animal - Any place where four (4) or more of any type of domestic or exotic pets over 
four (4) months 28 weeks of age are owned, boarded, bred, or offered for sale. 

 
ARTICLE 11.  PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
SECTION 26. KENNELS  
 
Subd. 1. Application and standards. In addition to the other requirements, the application for 
conditional use permit shall be accompanied by 25 copies of the plans, which indicate or address the 
following:  
 

A. The stated purpose for the kennel; 
  

B. The species and maximum number of animals that will be at the site (include all animals 
over the age of four months 28 weeks on the property);  

 
C. All animals at the property must have current vaccinations. Records need to be kept on-site, 

or at an identified veterinarian office, and produced immediately upon request;  
 
D. Location and size of all existing and proposed physical improvements such as buildings, 

landscaping, parking areas, etc.; 
 
E. Location of existing or proposed indoor/outdoor runs; 
 
F. Plans for sanitary sewage disposal, water systems (natural or manmade), and utilities 

servicing the site; 
G. Show the existing and proposed surface drainage; 
H. Existing or proposed location for overhead lighting; 
I. Location and width of all streets abutting the site; 
J. The kennel facility must have proper heating, cooling, ventilation and lighting:  

1. Confinement areas must be maintained at a temperature suitable for the animal 
involved. 

2. An indoor confinement area must be ventilated. Drafts, odors, and moisture 
condensation must be minimized. Auxiliary ventilation, such as exhaust fans, vents, and 
air conditioning, must be used when the ambient temperature rises to a level that may 
endanger the health of the animal. 

3. An indoor confinement area must have at least eight hours of illumination sufficient to 
permit routine inspection and cleaning.  
 

K. The kennel construction material must be impervious to water and odor and easily 
cleanable;  

L. A manure management plan describing manure pick up and disposal; 
M. All structures shall require a building permit; 
N. Existing buildings used as any part of the kennel (in which the public may have access) 

must pass building code inspections prior to it being utilized by the kennel; 
O. Any licenses or permits required by Environmental Health including but not limited to: 

water supply and septic systems.  
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Subd. 2. The Planning Advisory Commission shall take into consideration the following information 
and performance standards in which to base their recommendation to the County Board for kennel 
conditional use permit applications:  

A. The measures taken to minimize noise from the proposed kennel; 
 

B. The impact on local traffic; 
 
C. Permanent water lines and septic systems may be required in the kennel building for 

drinking water, cleaning the kennels, and disposing of the wastewater in an approved 
manner; and 

 
D. Allow periodic inspections of the facility in coordination with the Land Use Management 

department. 

 

Land Use Management Staff Recommendation: 

Land Use Management staff recommends the Planning Advisory Commission adopt the staff report 
into the record, and recommend the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the amendments: 

• ARTICLE 10.  WORD USAGE AND DEFINITIONS 
SECTION 2.  DEFINITIONS 

KENNEL. Animal - Any place where four (4) or more of any type of domestic or exotic 
pets over four (4) months 28 weeks of age are owned, boarded, bred, or offered for 
sale. 
 

• ARTICLE 11.  PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
SECTION 26. KENNELS  

 
Subd. 1. Application and standards. In addition to the other requirements, the application for 
conditional use permit shall be accompanied by 25 copies of the plans, which indicate or 
address the following:  
B. The species and maximum number of animals that will be at the site (include all animals 

over the age of four months 28 weeks on the property).  
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347.57 DEFINITIONS.​

Subdivision 1. Terms. The definitions in this section apply to sections 347.57 to 347.64.​

Subd. 2. Animal. "Animal" means a dog or a cat.​

Subd. 3. Board. "Board" means the Board of Animal Health.​

Subd. 4. Cat. "Cat" means a mammal that is wholly or in part of the species Felis domesticus. An adult​
cat is a cat 28 weeks of age or older. A kitten is a cat under 28 weeks of age.​

Subd. 5. Commercial breeder. "Commercial breeder" means a person who possesses or has an ownership​
interest in animals and is engaged in the business of breeding animals for sale or for exchange in return for​
consideration, and who possesses ten or more adult intact animals and whose animals produce more than​
five total litters of puppies or kittens per year.​

Subd. 6. Confinement area. "Confinement area" means a structure used or designed for use to restrict​
an animal to a limited amount of space, such as a room, pen, cage, kennel, compartment, crate, or hutch.​

Subd. 7. Dog. "Dog" means a mammal that is wholly or in part of the species Canis familiaris. An adult​
dog is a dog 28 weeks of age or older. A puppy is a dog under 28 weeks of age.​

Subd. 8. Facility. "Facility" means the place used by a commercial breeder for breeding animals, and​
includes all buildings, property, confinement areas, and vehicles.​

Subd. 9. Local animal control authority. "Local animal control authority" means an agency of the​
state, county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state that is responsible for animal control​
operations in its jurisdiction.​

Subd. 10. Person. "Person" means a natural person, firm, partnership, corporation, or association,​
however organized.​

Subd. 11. Possess. "Possess" means to have custody of or have control over.​

Subd. 12. Veterinarian. "Veterinarian" means a veterinarian in good standing and licensed in the state​
of Minnesota.​

History: 2014 c 312 art 13 s 32​

Copyright © 2018 by the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.​

347.57​MINNESOTA STATUTES 2018​1​
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